percentage points corresponds to 2.3 times the standard deviation of that variable in 2007.

Var. Var.
0,75pp -0.75pp

Gross debt excluding banks overdrafts
EUR -779 188 507 -4 204 429 4 204 429
GBP -28 470 911 - 232 060  232 060
BRL   - 43 571  43 571
ZAR -43 337 364 - 214 466  214 466

-850 996 782 -4 694 526 4 694 526

Financial derivatives
EUR 50 000 000
ZAR 11 370 573 - 50 299  50 299

61 370 573 - 50 299  50 299

Treasury applications
EUR 18 481 066  290 269 - 290 269
BRL 16 637 589  24 056 - 24 056

35 118 655  314 325 - 314 325

-4 430 500 4 430 500

Sensitivity Analysis
"Notional"
(Euros)

Effect in profit and loss
(Euros)

With respect to exchange rate risk, described on note 2.23., b), ii), the following calculations were

performed:

1. Sensitivity analysis of balances denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of

each company included in the consolidation, by considering a change of +1% and -1% in actual

2007 and 2006 exchange rates.

 50

1.1. – Other non current assets and Other trade debtors net of Other non current liabilities and

Other current liabilities

31.12.2007 31.12.2006 31.12.2007 31.12.2006

-1% 1% -1% 1%
CAD 113 800 000 109 164 034 78 759 842 71 438 035 - 787 598  787 598 - 714 380  714 380
GBP 16 271 830 12 790 143 22 188 430 19 047 080 - 221 884  221 884 - 190 471  190 471
ZAR 202 820 925   20 221 246   - 202 212  202 212

Var. Var.

Sensitivity analisys
2007 2006

Foreign currency amount EUR equivalent

1.2.- Other financial assets net of Other financial liabilities

31.12.2007 31.12.2006 31.12.2007 31.12.2006 2007 2006

-1% 1% -1% 1%
USD 3 766 568 8 825 235 2 558 630 6 701 001 - 25 586  25 586 - 67 010  67 010

Var. Var.

Sensitivity analisysForeign currency amount EUR equivalent

2. Sensitivity analysis of existing derivatives to hedge the exchange rate risk set out on the

previous point

31.12.2007 31.12.2006 31.12.2007 31.12.2006 2007 2006

-1% 1% -1% 1%

CAD 118 665 909 114 559 098 82 127 420 74 968 325  821 274 - 821 274  749 683 - 749 683
GBP 17 721 904 55 415 611 24 165 765 82 525 109  241 658 - 241 658  825 251 - 825 251
ZAR 228 076 717 26 094 334 22 739 249 2 832 523  227 392 - 227 392  28 325 - 28 325

Foreign currency amount EUR equivalent Sensitivity analisys

Var. Var.

29. OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

At 31 December 2007 and 31 December 2006, details of Other non current liabilities were as

follows:

31.12.2007 31.12.2006

Derivative instruments 216 078   836
Goup companies 72 604  72 604
Other creditors 1 046 562  434 401

- 1 335 244  507 841

State and other public entities 45 800 911 33 772 070
Other creditors 77 615 354 77 004 921

Liabilities out of scope of IFRS 7 123 416 265 110 776 991

Total 124 751 509 111 284 832

The item State and other public entities – Others includes the owing amount of ICMS – Tax

on Trade of Goods and Services Rendered to be paid by the subsidiary Tafisa Brasil in

accordance with the terms of the agreement celebrated with the Government of the State of

Paraná (Brazil), which considers postponing 90% of the payment of each parcel of tax for a

twelve-year period, to be updated yearly according to 10% of FCA index.

 51

Other creditors include 77 615 354 euros relating to deferred income-investment

subventions.

31 December 2007 N+1 N+2 N+3 N+4 N+5 > N+5 Total